PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTINDALE VENTURES, LLC	03/21/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXAS FURNACE, LLC	
Street Address:	7037 BRITTMOORE	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5377909
Patent Number:	5368010
Patent Number:	5333597
Patent Number:	5301654
Patent Number:	5775318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)466-6363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

713-466-6333 Phone:

Email: michael@allstyle.com Correspondent Name: MICHAEL E. BARNHOUSE

Address Line 1: 7037 BRITTMOORE Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77041

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL E BARNHOUSE

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 017492 FRAME: 0117

500095583

source=BILL OF SALE#page1.tif source=Exhibit A#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017492 FRAME: 0118

BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale made this 21st day of March, 2000, by MARTINDALE VENTURES, LLC ("Seller"), and TEXAS FURNACE, LLC ("Buyer").

WITNESSES

WHEREAS, Seller acquired at a foreclosure sale certain assets of Consolidated Industries Corp., including the assets described on exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Personal Property"):

WHEREAS, the Seller is hereby executing this Bill of Sale for the purpose of conveying the Personal Property to Buyer in consideration of the sum of \$2,725,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the consideration set forth above and in the Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest of Seller to the Personal Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singularly, the foregoing Personal Property unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, for Buyer's use and benefit forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first above written.

MARTINDALE VENTURES, LLC

BY Lindell Martin

PATENT REEL: 017492 FRAME: 0119 **EXHIBIT A**

All of the Assets of Consolidated Industries, Inc. as of March 21, 2000, including, with the

limitations explained below, all of the accounts receivable, inventory, machinery and equipment

(specifically including the equipment set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto), tooling, office

equipment and furnishings, intellectual property (including patents, patent applications, trade secrets,

inventions, designs, processes, plant, plant variety, mask work and trademarks), all general intangibles

(including customers lists), books and records of Consolidated Industries, Inc., all causes of action.

The limitations are as follows: all intellectual property related exclusively to the horizontal line

of furnaces ("H-Line"), cash, lease contract rights, avoidance claims, other causes of action, including

claims against insurance policies and companies, and tax refunds.

Provided, however, the items set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto are excluded from the

Bill of Sale.

PATENT

REEL: 017492 FRAME: 0120